

CASE NO. 20-60515

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RANDALLS FOOD & DRUGS, L.P.,

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, 16-RC-251484**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
RANDALLS FOOD AND DRUG, L.P.**

**Jeffrey A. Schwartz
Louisiana State Bar No. 19781
Jackson Lewis P.C.
171 17th Street, NW, Suite 1200
Atlanta, GA 30363
(404) 525-8200
Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent
Randalls Food and Drug, L.P.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....2

Statement on Oral Argument.....4

Table of Contents.....5

Table of Authorities.....7

Jurisdictional Statement.....9

Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....10

Statement of the Case.....11

Summary of the Argument.....13

I. Standard of Review.....14

II. Argument.....15

 A. Introduction.....15

 B. The Union business agent engaged in electioneering near the polling place that disturbed the laboratory conditions.....16

 C. The Board agent engaged in misconduct by arriving late for a voting period.....18

 D. The Union observer Stacey Bess improperly wore clothing prominently displaying clothing with a union insignia that disturbed the laboratory conditions.....19

 E. Employees maintained signage in their vehicles near the Voting area and during voting times supporting the Union.....20

 F. An employee wearing a Teamsters 745 vest solicited other eligible voters to raise money to assist another eligible voter and

in so doing disturbed the laboratory conditions. Tom Thumb also
excepts to the Hearing Officer’s conclusion that the individual
responsible for the solicitations was not a Union agent.....21

G. The Board erred in failing to conclude that the totality of the
objectionable conduct disturbed the laboratory conditions.....23

Conclusion.....24

Certificate of Service26

Certificate of Compliance.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>B & B Better Baked Foods,</i> 208 NLRB 493 (1974)	19
<i>In Re Bio-Medical Applications of Puerto Rico, Inc.,</i> 269 NLRB 827 (1984)	23
<i>Brinks Inc.,</i> 331 NLRB 46 (2000)	17
<i>Claussen Baking Co.,</i> 134 NLRB 111 (1961)	15
<i>Community Medical Ctr.,</i> 354 NLRB 232 (2009)	24
<i>Gulf Coast Auto. Warehouse Co. v. NLRB,</i> 588 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Kerona Plastics Extrusion Co.,</i> 196 NLRB 1120 (1972)	15
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp.,</i> No. RC-6684, 2009 BL 420720.....	22
<i>Milchem, Inc.,</i> 170 NLRB 362 (1968)	17
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 251 F. 3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Nyack Hosp.,</i> 238 NLRB 257 (1978)	19
<i>Sewell Mfg. Co.,</i> 138 NLRB 66 (1962)	15, 23
<i>In re Star Expansion Industries Corp.,</i> 170 NLRB 364 (1968)	17

Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB,
493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007) 14

Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.,
343 NLRB 1335 (2004)18, 22

U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc.,
341 NLRB 195 (2006)20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 419

29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 14

29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....9

National Labor Relations Actpassim

National Labor Relations Act Section 10(f)9
